

Nos. 08-7412, 08-7621

In the Supreme Court of the United States

—————
TERRANCE TAMAR GRAHAM, PETITIONER

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA, RESPONDENT

—————
JOE HARRIS SULLIVAN, PETITIONER

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA, RESPONDENT

—————
*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
OF FLORIDA, FIRST DISTRICT*

—————
**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL DISTRICT
ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—————
SCOTT BURNS
*National District Attorneys
Association
44 Canal Center Plaza
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 549-9222*

—————
GENE C. SCHAERR
*Counsel of Record
Winston & Strawn LLP
1700 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 282-5000*

LINDA T. COBERLY
*Winston & Strawn LLP
35 W. Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 558-5600*

CHRISTOPHER J. PAOLELLA
*Winston & Strawn LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10016
(212) 294-6700*

—————
Counsel for Amicus Curiae
—————

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
I. The Eighth Amendment Does Not Categorically Bar The Imposition Of A Sentence Of Life Without Parole For All Juvenile Offenders.....	8
A. To succeed in their facial challenge, petitioners must show that there is no set of circumstances under which a life- without-parole sentence would be constitutionally valid against a juvenile.	8
B. Outside the capital punishment context, this Court has never categorically exempted an entire class of offenders from a particular punishment.....	11
C. This Court’s gross proportionality principle for non-capital sentences requires individual comparison, not categorical treatment.....	13

D.	The infrequency with which life without parole is imposed upon juvenile offenders demonstrates that this punishment is only being sought and imposed in the most severe cases.	18
II.	Graham’s And Sullivan’s Sentences Are Not Grossly Disproportionate, And Their Cases Illustrate The Folly Of A Categorical Prohibition On Life Sentences For Juveniles.....	19
	CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	11-12
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1520 (2008)	22
<i>Ewing v. California</i> , 538 U.S. 11 (2003)	13, 15, 21
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	12
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	11
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991)	2, 13-15
<i>Hutto v. Davis</i> , 454 U.S. 370 (1982)	13
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martin</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963)	23
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	12
<i>Lockyer v. Andrade</i> , 538 U.S. 63 (2003)	7, 13
<i>Naovarath v. State</i> , 779 P.2d 944 (Nev. 1989)	17
<i>O'Dell v. Netherland</i> , 521 U.S. 151 (1997)	21
<i>Parke v. Raley</i> , 506 U.S. 20 (1992)	15

<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	16
<i>People v. Dillon</i> , 668 P.2d 697 (Cal. 1983)	17
<i>People v. Miller</i> , 781 N.E.2d 300 (Ill. 2002)	16-17
<i>Phillips v. State</i> , 807 So. 2d 713 (Fla. App. 2002)	17
<i>Pittman v. South Carolina</i> , 647 S.E.2d 144 (S.C. 2007)	23
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	11, 22
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rummel v. Estelle</i> , 445 U.S. 263 (1980)	2, 12, 15
<i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253 (1984)	10
<i>Simmons v. South Carolina</i> , 512 U.S. 154 (1994)	22
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983)	14, 21
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984)	12
<i>Stanford v. Kentucky</i> , 492 U.S. 361 (1988)	14, 16, 18
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988)	11
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	7, 9-10

Woodson v. North Carolina,
428 U.S. 280 (1976) 13

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3141(e) (1982 & Supp. III 1993) 10

Fla. Stat. § 985.557 (2007)..... 18-19

Fla. Stat. § 985.565 (2007)..... 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Erwin Chemerinsky, *The Constitution and
Punishment*, 56 STAN. L. REV. 1049 (2004) 14

U.S. Const., amend. i 9

U.S. Const., amend. viii.....*passim*
